

DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2023-1310	Version: 1	Name:		
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Action	
File created:	10/11/2023		In control:	Board of Commissioners	
On agenda:	11/8/2023		Final action:		
Title:	Commission District(s): 1 and 6 Resolution To Consider Approval of the DeKalb Peachtree Airport (PDK) 2020-2040 Draft Airport Master Plan Update.				

Indexes:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/8/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred	Fail
11/8/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	approved	Pass
11/6/2023	1	OPS-County Operations Committee	recommended for approval.	Pass
10/24/2023	1	Board of Commissioners	deferred	Pass
10/17/2023	1	OPS-County Operations Committee	recommended for deferral	Pass
10/17/2023	1	Committee of the Whole	Accepted to the BOC agenda and assigned	

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

Department: Airport

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): 1 and 6

Resolution To Consider Approval of the DeKalb Peachtree Airport (PDK) 2020-2040 Draft Airport Master Plan Update.

Information Contact: Mario A. Evans, Airport Director

Phone Number: 770.936.5440

PURPOSE:

To consider approval of the DeKalb Peachtree Airport (PDK) 2020-2040 Draft Airport Master Plan Update.

To approve the execution of the attached resolution.

NEED/IMPACT:

The primary purpose of the Draft Airport Master Plan Update is to provide detailed plans for the continued development of the airport to meet the needs of DeKalb County, the flying public, tenants, and surrounding community. All portions of this document are based upon the guidelines set forth in the Federal Aviation Administration Circulars (AC) 150/5070-6B, *Airport Master Plans* and AC150/5300 *Airport Design*.

The focus is on a twenty-year strategic plan that considers changes needed to aviation facilities, ground access and transportation, environmental measures, and non-aeronautical development to assure that the airport is safe, efficient, and capable of handling forecasted future growth. The recommendations in the Draft Airport Master Plan Update support the mission and vision of PDK to become the southeast's finest general aviation airport by providing operation of a fiscally responsible, business-oriented airport while preserving the quality of life in the community.

The Draft Master Plan has gone through a 24-month process which included five committee meetings with three different committees and three open house events that were available for all Citizens.

The Draft Master Plan was briefed to the Airport Advisory Board (AAB) on February 14, 2022, and a unanimous motion (6-0) to recommend approval passed.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The proposed \$77.9 million in improvements over the next twenty years will be funded will be by the Federal Aviation Administration, the Georgia Department of Transportation and Airport Enterprise Funds. All proposed developments will be brought before the BOC for approval, project by project.

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents.....